
/SPA_Signature/                                                                                                          SPD_Amd_Exted_010_Rev_00_0220 
 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 
 

 

 
State of New Mexico 

General Services Department 
Purchasing Division 

 
Price Agreement Amendment 

 
 

Awarded Vendor: 
0000142595 
JAXN, Inc. 
4205 US Hwy 64 
Kirtland, NM 87417 
 
Email: boss.67@live.com 
Telephone No.:  505-793-3382 

 Number:  90-51600-19-05544 
 
Amendment No.:  Three 
 
Term:  August 9, 2019 – August 8, 2023 

   
Ship To: 
New Mexico Department of Game and Fish 
1 Wildlife Way 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 
 

 Procurement Specialist:  Kimberly A Hunt-Brown 
 
Telephone No.:  505-490-3152 
 
Email:  Kimberly.Hunt-Brown@state.nm.us 

Invoice: 
New Mexico Department of Game and Fish 
1 Wildlife Way 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 
 
 

  
 

 For questions regarding this contract please contact:
 Timothy Sintas 505-470-3561 

  

 
 

Title:  Produce Crops Jackson Lake 
 
This amendment is to be attached to the respective Price Agreement and become a part thereof. 
 
In accordance with Price Agreement provisions, and by mutual agreement of all parties, this Price 
Agreement is extended from August 9, 2022 to August 8, 2023 at the same price, terms and conditions. 
 
Except as modified by this amendment, the provisions of the Price Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. 
 
Accepted for the State of New Mexico 

 
 

chasing_Agent/  Date: 
Mark Hayden, New Mexico State Purchasing Agent  
 TThis Agreement was signed on behalf of the State Purchasing Agent

7/19/2022



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 51DC25695AC443C78AEE5EEF92F01937 Status: Completed
Subject: 90-51600-19-05544 Produce Crops Jackson Lake - A003 FINAL
Source Envelope: 
Document Pages: 1 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 
Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 2 Kimberly A Hunt-Brown
AutoNav: Enabled
EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled
Time Zone: (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

13 Bataan Blvd
Santa Fe, NM  87508
Kimberly.Hunt-Brown@state.nm.us
IP Address: 96.19.48.96

Record Tracking
Status: Original
             7/19/2022 11:22:39 AM

Holder: Kimberly A Hunt-Brown
             Kimberly.Hunt-Brown@state.nm.us

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal
Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: GSD Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Natalie Martinez
natalie.martinez1@state.nm.us
New Mexico General Services
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 164.64.62.10

Sent: 7/19/2022 11:25:00 AM
Viewed: 7/19/2022 11:35:35 AM 
Signed: 7/19/2022 11:35:45 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Kimberly A Hunt-Brown
kimberly.hunt-brown@state.nm.us
New Mexico General Services
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 96.19.48.96

Sent: 7/19/2022 11:35:46 AM
Viewed: 7/19/2022 11:40:04 AM 
Signed: 7/19/2022 11:40:08 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Valerie Paulk
valerie.paulk@state.nm.us
Signed of Behalf of State Purchasing Agent
New Mexico General Services
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 164.64.62.10

Sent: 7/19/2022 11:40:08 AM
Viewed: 7/19/2022 12:00:59 PM 
Signed: 7/19/2022 12:01:16 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 5/29/2020 9:40:59 AM
      ID: f12ca6d0-7cba-4de4-b58f-8180244887ff

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 7/19/2022 11:25:00 AM
Certified Delivered Security Checked 7/19/2022 12:00:59 PM
Signing Complete Security Checked 7/19/2022 12:01:16 PM
Completed Security Checked 7/19/2022 12:01:16 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

A. ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE (ERSD) 

From time to time, New Mexico General Services Department (GSD), on behalf of the State of 
New Mexico (SONM), may be required by law to provide you with certain written notices or 
disclosures. Stated below are the terms and conditions for GSD's providing you such notices and 
disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read this information carefully. If 
you are able to access this information electronically and agree to this Electronic Record and 
Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next 
to “I agree to use electronic records and signatures” before clicking “CONTINUE” within the 
DocuSign system. 

B. Obtaining paper copies 
At any time up to twenty (20) calendar days following your use of DocuSign to electronically 
sign a document, you may request a paper copy of any record provided or made available 
electronically to you by GSD. You will have the ability to download and print documents SONM 
sends you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if 
you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a twenty (20) 
calendar day period after such documents are first sent to you. Following the twenty (20) day 
period, if you want GSD to send you paper copies of any such documents from GSD's office, 
you will be charged a $1.00 per-page fee plus postage. You may request delivery of such paper 
copies from GSD by following the procedure stated in Section H, below. 

C. Withdrawing your consent 
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from GSD electronically, you may at any time 
change your mind and inform GSD you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in 
paper format. The procedure concerning how you may inform GSD of your decision to receive 
future notices and disclosures in paper format as well as withdraw your consent to receive 
notices and disclosures electronically is stated in Section D, immediately below. 

D. Consequences of changing your mind 
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 
speed with which GSD will be able to complete certain steps in specific transactions and deliver 
paper copies to you. GSD will need: (1) to send the required notices or disclosures to you in 
paper format; and (2) wait until GSD receives your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 
receive required notices and consents electronically from SONM or to electronically sign 
documents generated and sent to you from SONM. 



E. All notices and disclosures will be sent to 
you electronically 
Unless you inform GSD otherwise according to these procedures, GSD will electronically 
provide you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, 
acknowledgements and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to 
you during the course of your electronic signature relationship with SONM. To reduce the 
possibility of inadvertent non-receipt, GSD prefers to provide all required notices and disclosures 
by the same method and to the same email or physical address that you furnish to GSD. Thus, 
you may receive the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper form. If you do not agree 
with this procedure, please inform GSD according to the procedures stated in Section I, below. 
Please also refer to Section D, immediately above, which states the consequences resulting from 
your declination of electronic delivery of notices and disclosures. 

F. How to contact GSD: 
You may inform General Services Department (GSD) of any changes you select regarding State 
Purchasing Division’s (SPD) electronic communications with you, to request paper copies of 
certain information from SPD, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and 
disclosures electronically by emailing your request(s) to SPD at: GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us 

G. To advise SPD of your new email address 
To inform SPD of a change in the email address to which SPD sends you notices and disclosures 
electronically, you must send an email to SPD at GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of 
such request you must include your previous and new email addresses. 

H. To request paper copies from SPD  
To request delivery of paper copies of electronic notices and disclosures that DocuSign and/or 
SPD have previously provided to you, you must send an email to SPD at 
GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of your email request state your email address, full 
name, mailing address, and telephone number. SPD will charge you a $1.00 per page copy fee 
plus postage. 

I. To withdraw your consent with SPD  
To inform SPD that you no longer wish to receive notices and disclosures in electronic format 
you may: 



(1) Decline to sign a document from within a signing session, and on the subsequent page, select 
the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may: 

(2) Send SPD an email to GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of your request state your 
email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. 

J. Required hardware and software 
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 
current DocuSign system requirements may be found at: 
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements 

K. Acknowledging your access and consent to 
receive and sign documents electronically 
To confirm that you are able to electronically access the information contained in this Electronic 
Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm that you have: (1) read this ERSD, and 
either: (2) you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future 
reference and access; or (3) you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will 
be able to print this ERSD on paper and/or save this ERSD for your future reference and access. 
Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures from DocuSign and/or SPD 
exclusively in electronic format, then select the check-box next to “I agree to use electronic 
records and signatures,” before you click “CONTINUE” within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to “I agree to use electronic records and signatures,” you 
confirm that: 

 You have read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD); and 
 You can print this ERSD on paper, or you can save and/ or send this ERSD to a location 

where you can print this ERSD, for your future reference and access; and 
 Until or unless you notify SPD as stated in this ERSD, you consent to exclusively receive 

through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and 
other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by SPD during 
the course of your electronic signature relationship with SPD. 



 
/SPA_Signature/                                                                                                          SPD_Amd_Exted_010_Rev_00_0220 

 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 
 

 

 
State of New Mexico 

General Services Department 
Purchasing Division 

 
 

Price Agreement Amendment 
 
 

Awarded Vendor: 
0000142595 
JAXN, INC. 
4205 US Hwy 64 
Kirtland, NM 87417 
Email: hoss.67@live.com 
Telephone No.:  (505) 793-3382 

 Number:  90-516-19-05544 
 
Amendment No.:  Two 
 
Term:  August 9, 2019 – August 8, 2022 

   
Ship To: 
New Mexico Department of Game and Fish 
1 Wildlife Way 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 
 

 Procurement Specialist:  Yuliastuti Wulandari 
 
Telephone No.:  505-469-2248 
 
Email:  Yuliastuti.Wulandari@state.nm.us 

Invoice: 
New Mexico Department of Game and Fish 
1 Wildlife Way 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 
 
 

  
 

 For questions regarding this contract please contact:
 Raymond “Scott” Gunter (505) 476-8079 

 

  

 
Title:  Produce Crops Jackson Lake 
 
This amendment is to be attached to the respective Price Agreement and become a part thereof. 
 
In accordance with Price Agreement provisions, and by mutual agreement of all parties, this Price 
Agreement is extended from August 9, 2021 to August 8, 2022 at the same price, terms and conditions. 
 
Except as modified by this amendment, the provisions of the Price Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. 
 
Accepted for the State of New Mexico 

 
 

 
chasing_Agent/                                      Date: 

Mark Hayden, New Mexico State Purchasing Agent  

TThis Agreement was signed on behalf of the State Purchasing Agent

6/2/2021



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: FAA6E5FB977844C28B496BDF3350C010 Status: Completed
Subject: Please DocuSign: SPD SPA 90-516-19-05544 A002
Source Envelope: 
Document Pages: 1 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 
Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 2 Clarke Fountain
AutoNav: Enabled
EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled
Time Zone: (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

13 Bataan Blvd
Santa Fe, NM  87508
ClarkeJ.Fountain@state.nm.us
IP Address: 174.205.96.106 

Record Tracking
Status: Original
             6/2/2021 3:25:28 PM

Holder: Clarke Fountain
             ClarkeJ.Fountain@state.nm.us

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal
Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: GSD Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Clarke Fountain
clarkej.fountain@state.nm.us
Procurement Specialist
New Mexico General Services
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 174.205.96.106

Sent: 6/2/2021 3:27:31 PM
Viewed: 6/2/2021 3:27:45 PM 
Signed: 6/2/2021 3:27:51 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Michael Saavedra
michael.saavedra@state.nm.us
New Mexico General Services
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 174.205.64.140

Sent: 6/2/2021 3:27:52 PM
Viewed: 6/2/2021 3:29:05 PM 
Signed: 6/2/2021 3:29:25 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/4/2020 11:04:51 AM
      ID: 9cac1b3e-4279-4c8f-b2b4-c607ea9821d8

Valerie Paulk
valerie.paulk@state.nm.us
State Purchasing Agent
New Mexico General Services
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 97.123.108.103

Sent: 6/2/2021 3:29:26 PM
Viewed: 6/2/2021 3:31:01 PM 
Signed: 6/2/2021 3:31:15 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 5/29/2020 9:40:59 AM
      ID: f12ca6d0-7cba-4de4-b58f-8180244887ff

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp



Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/2/2021 3:27:31 PM
Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/2/2021 3:31:01 PM
Signing Complete Security Checked 6/2/2021 3:31:15 PM
Completed Security Checked 6/2/2021 3:31:15 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

A. ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE (ERSD) 

From time to time, New Mexico General Services Department (GSD), on behalf of the State of 
New Mexico (SONM), may be required by law to provide you with certain written notices or 
disclosures. Stated below are the terms and conditions for GSD's providing you such notices and 
disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read this information carefully. If 
you are able to access this information electronically and agree to this Electronic Record and 
Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next 
to “I agree to use electronic records and signatures” before clicking “CONTINUE” within the 
DocuSign system. 

B. Obtaining paper copies 
At any time up to twenty (20) calendar days following your use of DocuSign to electronically 
sign a document, you may request a paper copy of any record provided or made available 
electronically to you by GSD. You will have the ability to download and print documents SONM 
sends you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if 
you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a twenty (20) 
calendar day period after such documents are first sent to you. Following the twenty (20) day 
period, if you want GSD to send you paper copies of any such documents from GSD's office, 
you will be charged a $1.00 per-page fee plus postage. You may request delivery of such paper 
copies from GSD by following the procedure stated in Section H, below. 

C. Withdrawing your consent 
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from GSD electronically, you may at any time 
change your mind and inform GSD you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in 
paper format. The procedure concerning how you may inform GSD of your decision to receive 
future notices and disclosures in paper format as well as withdraw your consent to receive 
notices and disclosures electronically is stated in Section D, immediately below. 

D. Consequences of changing your mind 
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 
speed with which GSD will be able to complete certain steps in specific transactions and deliver 
paper copies to you. GSD will need: (1) to send the required notices or disclosures to you in 
paper format; and (2) wait until GSD receives your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 
receive required notices and consents electronically from SONM or to electronically sign 
documents generated and sent to you from SONM. 



E. All notices and disclosures will be sent to 
you electronically 
Unless you inform GSD otherwise according to these procedures, GSD will electronically 
provide you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, 
acknowledgements and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to 
you during the course of your electronic signature relationship with SONM. To reduce the 
possibility of inadvertent non-receipt, GSD prefers to provide all required notices and disclosures 
by the same method and to the same email or physical address that you furnish to GSD. Thus, 
you may receive the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper form. If you do not agree 
with this procedure, please inform GSD according to the procedures stated in Section I, below. 
Please also refer to Section D, immediately above, which states the consequences resulting from 
your declination of electronic delivery of notices and disclosures. 

F. How to contact GSD: 
You may inform General Services Department (GSD) of any changes you select regarding State 
Purchasing Division’s (SPD) electronic communications with you, to request paper copies of 
certain information from SPD, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and 
disclosures electronically by emailing your request(s) to SPD at: GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us 

G. To advise SPD of your new email address 
To inform SPD of a change in the email address to which SPD sends you notices and disclosures 
electronically, you must send an email to SPD at GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of 
such request you must include your previous and new email addresses. 

H. To request paper copies from SPD  
To request delivery of paper copies of electronic notices and disclosures that DocuSign and/or 
SPD have previously provided to you, you must send an email to SPD at 
GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of your email request state your email address, full 
name, mailing address, and telephone number. SPD will charge you a $1.00 per page copy fee 
plus postage. 

I. To withdraw your consent with SPD  
To inform SPD that you no longer wish to receive notices and disclosures in electronic format 
you may: 



(1) Decline to sign a document from within a signing session, and on the subsequent page, select 
the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may: 

(2) Send SPD an email to GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of your request state your 
email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. 

J. Required hardware and software 
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 
current DocuSign system requirements may be found at: 
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements 

K. Acknowledging your access and consent to 
receive and sign documents electronically 
To confirm that you are able to electronically access the information contained in this Electronic 
Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm that you have: (1) read this ERSD, and 
either: (2) you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future 
reference and access; or (3) you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will 
be able to print this ERSD on paper and/or save this ERSD for your future reference and access. 
Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures from DocuSign and/or SPD 
exclusively in electronic format, then select the check-box next to “I agree to use electronic 
records and signatures,” before you click “CONTINUE” within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to “I agree to use electronic records and signatures,” you 
confirm that: 

 You have read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD); and 
 You can print this ERSD on paper, or you can save and/ or send this ERSD to a location 

where you can print this ERSD, for your future reference and access; and 
 Until or unless you notify SPD as stated in this ERSD, you consent to exclusively receive 

through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and 
other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by SPD during 
the course of your electronic signature relationship with SPD. 





















Exhibit A



 
 

Jackson Lake Wildlife Management Area 
Land Management Action Plan 

 
 

 
 
 

This Land Management Action Plan is intended to be a concise and strategic document to 
guide on-the-ground implementation of management activities on the  

Jackson Lake Wildlife Management Area 
 
 

Plan last updated on July 11, 2017 by Ryan Darr, Lands Program Manager 

  

http://www.wildlife.state.nm.us/


 

Page 2 

Land Information Synopsis 

 
Location: San Juan County approximately 5.0 miles northwest of Farmington, NM along NM-
170 and La Plata River   
 
Total Acreage: 1,778 Acres  
 
Purchase Details: 

 Land Status: 833 acres deeded, 631 acres NMSLO lease, 314 acres BLM allotment (See 
Figure 1: Jackson Lake Wildlife Management Area) 

 Purchase Date: First parcel purchased in 1947 

 Intended Property Use at Purchase: Improve wildlife habitat to benefit waterfowl, Ring-
necked Pheasant, Scaled Quail, Gambel’s Quail, dove, pronghorn, and mule deer with an 
incidental benefit to fish (bass, crappie, rainbow trout)   

 
Public Access Opportunities:   

 Hunting: Waterfowl hunting allowed west of NM-170.  No hunting allowed east of NM-170 
(Except migratory game bird hunting by licensed falconers) 

 Fishing: Fishing allowed west of NM-170 in Jackson Lake.  No fishing allowed east of NM-
170 

 GAIN Activities: Open to GAIN activities west of NM-170. Closed to access east of NM-170 
 

Land Rules For Rule Signs (Tentatively Proposed):  
 

 To access this property, each group of up to 4 adults must possess at least 1 hunting license, 
fishing license, trapping license, or HMAV.  Youth under the age of 18 are exempt from 
license and validation requirements.  Anglers must possess a valid Fishing License. 

 Lands east of NM-170 closed to public access (Except licensed hunters during hunts). 

 All areas closed during published waterfowl hunting seasons (Except licensed hunters 
during hunts) 

 No off-road driving 

 It is unlawful to deface, disturb, or remove: rocks, minerals, plants or plant parts (including 
firewood), animals, or man-made or cultural features/artifacts 

 Pets must be leashed at all times (Except licensed hunters during hunts) 

 No swimming 

 Boats restricted to oars or electric motors 

 No camping 

 Weed-free hay or feed only 

 No commercial activities may be conducted without a commercial permit (Except registered 
hunting outfitters) 
 

  



 

Page 3 

Land Description for Informational Signs (Tentatively Proposed): 

The first parcel of Jackson Lake Wildlife Management Area (WMA) was acquired in 1947, and 

the WMA has since expanded to almost 1,800 acres.  Located near Farmington, NM and 

adjacent to expanding residential developments, Jackson Lake WMA provides a refuge for 

wildlife in the La Plata River Valley.  The WMA has been managed as an active farm since its 

inception with the goal of producing over 100 acres of crops for wildlife annually.  Jackson Lake 

WMA provides wildlife habitat for waterfowl, Scaled Quail, Gambel’s Quail, dove, pronghorn, 

and mule deer.  The WMA’s namesake, Jackson Lake, hosts bass, catfish, crappie, and trout.  

Jackson Lake WMA also provides habitat for a variety of non-game wildlife including rock 

squirrel, gopher snake, and bald eagle.   

  



 

Page 4 

Management Goal 

 
The current Management Goal of Jackson Lake WMA is to manage habitat for game and non-
game wildlife, produce supplemental forage crops for wildlife, and maintain hunting, fishing, 
and outdoor recreation opportunities.   
 

Management Objectives 

 
The following Management Objectives will be implemented to reach Jackson Lake WMA’s 
Management Goal: 
 

1. Maintain water rights and water delivery agreements to ensure continued operation of 
Jackson Lake WMA 

2. Improve and manage habitat for game (waterfowl, deer, pronghorn, quail, turkey, and 
dove) and non-game wildlife (birds, reptiles, amphibians, and mammals) 

3. Produce supplemental forage crops for wildlife 
4. Maintain hunting opportunities 
5. Maintain fishing opportunities in Jackson Lake 
6. Maintain public access and outdoor recreation opportunities 
7. Maintain lands, infrastructure, and facilities to promote enjoyable and safe use of 

Jackson Lake WMA 
 

 

  



 

Page 5 

 

 
  

Fig
u

re 1: Ja
ckso

n
 La

ke W
ild

life M
a

n
a

g
em

en
t A

rea
 

 



 

Page 6 

Management Actions  

 
Management Actions are activities that will help meet each respective Management Objective 
for Jackson Lake WMA.  Each Management Action listed below includes concise, relevant 
details to guide on-the-ground implementation.  The Management Actions listed in this section 
are active or perpetual activities.  Please see the Management History section for an archive of 
completed activities. 
 

Management Objective 1: Maintain water rights and water delivery agreements to ensure 
continued operation of Jackson Lake WMA 

 
It is proposed that the Jackson Ditch and Jackson Lake become the primary water source for 
agricultural irrigation and fisheries management on Jackson Lake WMA.  The Pickering Ditch 
and Diversion may ultimately be dedicated to maintaining water levels in the Moist Soil Ponds 
and will no longer be used to irrigate agricultural fields due to the ditch’s limited water delivery 
potential (See Figure 2: Jackson Lake WMA Primary Irrigation Ditches).  However, water rights, 
abilities, and responsibilities must first be investigated and clarified. 
 
Management Action 1: Investigate water rights and water use. 
 

 Work with Melinda Benavidez, NMDGF Realty Specialist, to obtain details on 
Department Water Rights for Jackson Lake WMA. Complete Summer 2017 

 Work with the Department’s Fisheries Management Division to ensure adequate water 
availability in Jackson Lake at all times, considering irrigation needs.  Begin Summer 
2017 

 Coordinate with the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer and the Jackson Ditch 
Company to determine limitations on water rights, especially: necessity of metering; 
water budgeting for farming, moist soil ponds, and the Jackson Lake fishery; the ability 
to take free water from Jackson Ditch outside of the irrigation season; and, if necessary, 
a change in point of diversion for some water rights from the Pickering Ditch to Jackson 
Ditch. Begin Summer 2017 

 Cooperate with Paul Tashjian, USFWS Water Resources Coordinator, 
Paul_Tashjian@fws.gov or 505-248-7925 to develop a secondary water budget for 
Jackson Lake WMA considering management actions using water: farming, moist soil 
ponds, and the Jackson Lake fishery. Begin Summer 2017 

 

Management Action 2: Make administrative and legal preparations to ensure continued water 
availability 
 

 Work with Hank Mosimann, Mayordomo – Jackson Ditch Company, 505-325-7150, to 
generate a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) laying out maintenance 
responsibilities for the Jackson Ditch during all seasons.  Jackson Ditch Company must 
first renew its corporate status with the NM Secretary of State. Begin Summer 2017 

mailto:Paul_Tashjian@fws.gov


 

Page 7 

 If necessary, work with the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer to install meters 
and change the point of diversion for some water rights 

 

 
Figure 2: Jackson Lake WMA Primary Irrigation Ditches 

 

 

 
 
 
 



 

Page 8 

Management Objective 2: Improve and manage habitat for game (waterfowl, deer, pronghorn, 
quail, and dove) and non-game wildlife (birds, reptiles, amphibians, and mammals).  
 

See Figure 3: Jackson Lake WMA Habitat Management Zones for locations of each zone. 
 

 
Figure 3: Jackson Lake WMA Habitat Management Zones 

 
  



 

Page 9 

Management Action 1: Allow native vegetation to regrow along field borders in the Agriculture 
Management Zone to provide additional food and cover for wildlife   
 
Clean farming, especially around field borders, can be detrimental to wildlife by removing food 
and cover.   
 

 As fields are reshaped and brought back into production, avoid disturbing field edges 
and allow grasses, brush, and forbs to regrow undisturbed.  Begin Summer 2018 

 In areas lacking brush regrowth, encourage natural reseeding by stringing smooth wire 
approximately 8 feet off of the ground between 2, 10-foot t-posts.  This will encourage 
birds to perch and deposit seeds from a variety of brush and tree species with minimal 
input 

 
Management Action 2: Remove invasive vegetation species and restore native vegetation as 
needed within the Riparian Management Zone to provide habitat for game and non-game 
wildlife species 
 

 Work with Chuck Schultz, NMDGF Northwest Area Regional Habitat Biologist, and Malia 
Volke, NMDGF Aquatic/Riparian Habitat Specialist to establish an invasive plant species 
management plan to include: 

a. Identifying and marking areas of invasive vegetation within the Riparian 
Management Zone 

b. Consulting literature and experts on treatment and removal of invasive 
vegetation 

c. Establishing and implementing a treatment plan for invasive vegetation within 
the Riparian Management Zone. Begin Summer 2018  
 
Example for woody species: From July-August, spray invasive woody vegetation including Russian 
Elm, Russian Olive, and Tamarisk in areas identified.  Consider an herbicide such as Pathfinder II, 
which is approved for use near water.  Follow the label instructions for herbicide use.  Use an 
herbicide dye to mark all treated vegetation.  Avoid the cut stump treatments approach due to 
the chance for underground resprouts with these species.  Cut and dispose of woody, invasive 
vegetation only after completely killed by herbicide.  

 

 Work with Chuck Schultz, NMDGF Northwest Area Regional Habitat Biologist, and Malia 
Volke, NMDGF Aquatic/Riparian Habitat Specialist to determine where 
replanting/restoration of native vegetation may be necessary within the Riparian 
Management Zone. Begin Summer 2018 

 Operate the Pickering Diversion as instructed in Appendix A: Operation of the Pickering 
Diversion to ensure continued flow of water to maximize water in the riparian area and 
ensure success of any native plantings and existing riparian vegetation 

 
Management Action 3: Work with Chuck Schultz, NMDGF Northwest Area Regional Habitat 
Biologist, and Malia Volke, NMDGF Aquatic/Riparian Habitat Specialist to determine additional 
management needs within the Riparian Management Zone. Begin Summer 2018 



 

Page 10 

 
Management Action 4: Manage the Jackson Lake Management Zone by following the 
recommendations for fisheries management in Management Objective 5: Maintain Fishing 
Opportunities in Jackson Lake.  This management approach will have secondary benefits for 
waterfowl 
 
Management Action 5: Manage the ponds within the Moist Soil Pond Management Zone to 
improve vegetation and water-holding ability for the benefit of waterfowl, non-game bird, and 
amphibians  
 
The moist soil ponds presently seep and are subject to rapid water infiltration due to a poor 
base.  Sealing ponds with bentonite or excavating and lining are cost prohibited.  Instead, we 
will attempt to seal the ponds, and improve soil quality to grown food for wildlife, by adding 
organic matter and allowing it to naturally break down and seal the ponds over time.  The moist 
soil ponds will be moistened monthly during the growing season to promote native vegetation 
growth then will be flooded with an average of 18” of water from September 1-February 15 to 
promote waterfowl use.  Proper function of the moist soil ponds will be dependent on sufficient 
water rights and water availability in the La Plata River. 
  

 Maintain the Pickering Diversion by removing built-up sediment using a backhoe.  To 
avoid future build-up of sediment, follow the operation instruction for the Pickering 
Diversion listed in Appendix A: Operation of the Pickering Diversion.  Complete during 
Summer 2017 or as water levels in the La Plata River allow 

 Remove vegetation and sediment from the Pickering Ditch to allow free flow of water to 
the moist soil ponds.  Complete During Summer 2017 

 Begin building organic matter in the moist soil ponds to reduce seepage and infiltration 
of water.  Annually:   

a. Build a “brown” layer (about 4” deep) of wood chips, cleared (non-invasive) 
herbaceous vegetation, and mowed vegetation from the ponds.  Complete once 
the ponds have dried from the winter filling but prior to the growing season 
(March-April).  Begin Summer 2017 prior to first soil moistening 

b. Around the start of the growing season (mid-May), add a “green” layer of 
manure (about 2” deep).  Disk in the brown and green layers with about the top 
6” of soil.  Begin Winter 2017 prior to first soil moistening 

 Moisten the moist soil ponds by filling with about 12” of water approximately once a 
month from May-August to promote growth of native vegetation and breakdown of 
organic matter.  Allow the water to slowly infiltrate.  Note: Water may need to be added 
more often in dry conditions and less often during high-rainfall periods; Use the 
vegetation and soil as an indicator: if the vegetation droops and soil is dry 6” below the 
surface, water should be added. Begin Summer 2017 

 Fill the moist soil ponds to maintain 12-24” of water at all times from September 1- 
February 15.  Begin September 1, 2017 

 



 

Page 11 

Management Action 6: Remove invasive vegetation species and restore native vegetation as 
needed within the Native Upland Management Zone to provide habitat for game and non-game 
wildlife species 
 

 Remove from cultivation the fields labeled as “A” and “B” in Figure 3: Jackson Lake 
WMA Habitat Management Zones.  Field “A” has recovered in native vegetation and 
would negatively impact wildlife if cultivated; Field “B” can no longer be cultivated due 
to archaeological concerns.  Allow these fields to regrow in native vegetation and 
remove invasive plant species as detailed below 

 Work with Chuck Schultz, NMDGF Northwest Area Regional Habitat Biologist to 
establish an invasive species management plan to include: 

a. Identifying and marking areas of invasive vegetation within the Native Upland 
Management Zone  

b. Consulting literature and experts on treatment and removal of invasive 
vegetation 

c. Establishing and implementing a treatment plan for invasive vegetation within 
the Native Upland Management Zone. Begin Summer 2018 
 
Example for herbaceous species: From July-August, spray invasive bull thistle in areas identified.  
Consider an herbicide such as Glyphosate.  Follow the label instructions for herbicide use.   
 

 Work with Chuck Schultz, NMDGF Northwest Area Regional Habitat Biologist, to 
determine where replanting/restoration of native vegetation may be necessary within 
the Native Upland Management Zone. Begin Summer 2018 
 

Management Action 7: Work with Chuck Schultz, NMDGF Northwest Area Regional Habitat 
Biologist, to determine additional management needs within the Native Upland Management 
Zone. Begin Summer 2018 

  Addition of duck boxes, nesting platforms, bird houses, and bat boxes across the 
WMA area, possibly in conjunction with community service, volunteers, or scout groups. 

 
 
Management Action 8: Repair and maintain property border fences to prevent unwanted 
herbivory on vegetation reserved for the benefit of wildlife.  Inspect monthly.  Begin Summer 
2018 
 
Management Action 9: Monitor Success:  Keep a log of wildlife sightings, to include species, 
seasons/dates, etc to track any changes in wildlife usage with ongoing habitat management. 
Begin Summer 2017.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 12 

 
 
 

Management Objective 3: Produce supplemental forage crops for wildlife 

 
The agricultural fields on Jackson Lake WMA are composed of thin top soils of clay loam and 
sandy loam.  Well-drained and often gravelly subsoils underlie top soils.  Water infiltration rates 
are high. Historically the agricultural fields have been rotated between alfalfa, corn, and 
pasture grasses.  Many of the soils have been leached of nutrients due to past farming 
practices.  Soils on the south end of the WMA also exhibit signs of high salt content, possibly 
from fertilizer salts.  The WMAs irrigation system is outdated, inefficient, and poorly 
maintained.  See Figure 4: Jackson Lake WMA Agriculture Fields for field locations. 
 
  



 

Page 13 

 
Figure 4: Jackson Lake WMA Agricultural Fields 

 
Management Action 1: Investigate and address soil issues in agricultural fields 
 

 Work through Bonnie Hopkins, Agricultural Extension Agent for San Juan County, 505- 
334-9496 to collect soil samples at Jackson Lake WMA.   See Appendix B: Soil Testing 
Information for testing details.  Repeat annually.  Begin June 2017 

 Set up a large-scale composting operation on-site.  Consult with Sam Cordova, NMDGF 
W.S. Huey Farm Manager, for assistance with setting up the operation.  Green material 
can be obtained in the form of manure; try contacting Four Corners Equine Rescue, 
Aztec, NM, 505-334-7220 first to find manure.  Brown material can come from mulched 
wood and other plant materials collected during cleanup operations on the WMA.  
Begin Summer 2017 



 

Page 14 

 Apply finished compost to fields annually; consult with Sam Cordova, NMDGF W.S. Huey 
Farm Manager, for application information 

 As needed based on soil testing, apply other fertilizers that will not lead to buildup of 
salts on the soil, such as fish emulsion 

 
Management Action 2:  Plant a soil-building crop in all agricultural fields and assess the 
suitability of each field to cultivation 
 

 Work through Jose Pino, NRCS Soil Conservationist Aztec Field Office, 505-334-3090 ext. 
5627 to obtain seed vendor and planting information for Four Corners Field Rejuvenator 
Seed Mix.  This seed mix was developed by a local agronomist to specifically restart 
fields in the Four Corners region with limited water.  The mix contains legumes like 
vetches to build soil nitrogen and grains like millet to aid in legume establishment.  This 
mix is perennial, which reduces the need for soil disturbance while building soil quality.  
The mix will also provide food for wildlife.  Work with NMDGF staff and Jose Pino and 
use information from annual soil tests to determine how long, if ever, to change to a 
different crop.  Begin Summer 2018 

 
Note: Plowing depth cannot exceed 18” deep due to archaeological concerns and must 
be considered when planning and planting     
 

 Establish photo points at the south, center of each field and collect photos on a monthly 
basis during the growing season (May-September) each year to track the suitability of 
each field to cultivation and to monitor for problems.  Fields that continually fail to 
produce sufficient crop growth/production may need to be converted to native upland by 
planting with hardy native vegetation. Begin May 2017 by photographing existing 
production pre-planting 

 Work with the Department’s Field Operations Division and local agencies to track deer-
vehicle collisions and poaching concerns and adjust cultivation as necessary to minimize 
impacts.  For example, ultimately focus on bird-friendly forages near the highway 

 
Management Action 3: Assess, repair, and upgrade the irrigation system 
 

 Work with Chuck Schultz, NMDGF Northwest Area Regional Habitat Biologist, to map all 
irrigation ditches and collect information on control structures, water flow, and 
maintenance needs.  Begin Summer 2017 

 Begin cleaning, patching, and repairing existing irrigation system for short-term use.  
Begin Summer 2017  

 Facilitate visits by Jose Pino, NRCS Soil Conservationist Aztec Field Office, 505-334-3090 
ext. 5627 to collect elevation data across Jackson Lake WMA.  Begin Summer 2017 

 Work with Jose Pino and NMDGF staff to create a design and plans for an irrigation 
system upgrade.  Consider water efficiency, cost efficiency, and ease of operation with 
limited staff.  Jackson Lake will likely become the sole irrigation source for the 



 

Page 15 

agricultural fields.  A low-pressure, side-roll system can be an option to consider. Begin 
Summer 2017 

 Work with Russ Benjamin, NMDGF Operations Manager, to upgrade irrigation outflow 
and install screens (to prevent fish from entering the irrigation system) on Jackson Lake 
and related pipe and valves to ensure efficient water movement.  Begin after irrigation 
system design and planning is complete  

  Secure funding and install the new irrigation system 
 

Management Objective 4: Maintain hunting opportunities 

 
Management Action 1: Provide feedback to the Department’s Wildlife Management Division–
Wildlife Section when requested to help establish and maintain hunting opportunities on 
Jackson Lake WMA 
 
Management Action 2: Maintain a notebook of public requests and observed needs to improve 
hunting opportunities.  Communicate this information to relevant Department staff 
 
Management Action 3: Continue regular law enforcement patrols by Department Field 
Operations staff to ensure hunting regulation compliance  
 

Management Objective 5: Maintain fishing opportunities in Jackson Lake 

 
Management Action 1: Stock about 15,500 catchable rainbow trout annually as per the 2016 
Statewide Fisheries Management Plan from September to May 
 
Management Action 2: Maintain walk-in trails to ensure adequate angler access 
 
Management Action 3: Maintain administrative road to ensure road access for fish stocking 
activities 
 
Management Action 4: Continue regular law enforcement patrols by Department Field 
Operations staff to ensure fishing regulation compliance 
 

Management Objective 6: Maintain public access and outdoor recreation opportunities 

 
Management Action 1: Maintain a notebook of public requests and observed needs to improve 
public access and outdoor recreation opportunities.  Communicate this information to relevant 
Department staff 
 
Management Action 2: Work with the Department’s Information and Education Division to 
discuss opportunities for public education on Jackson Lake WMA 
 



 

Page 16 

Management Action 3: Continue regular law enforcement patrols by Department Field 
Operations staff to ensure regulation compliance 

 

Management Objective 7: Maintain lands, infrastructure, and facilities to promote enjoyable 
and safe use of Jackson Lake WMA 

 
Management Action 1:  Maintain the lands of Jackson Lake WMA 
  

 Mow all roads and roadsides on the WMA as necessary to maintain an open and easily-
passable condition. Begin Summer 2017 

 Remove overgrown vegetation in a manner that maintains aesthetic appeal but does 
not negatively impact wildlife habitat.  Begin Summer 2017 

 Work with Chuck Schultz, NMDGF Northwest Area Regional Habitat Biologist to 
establish native grasses and forbs on bare soils near the highway and in areas visible to 
the public.  Use a water trailer to water and promote growth as needed.  Begin Summer 
2017 

 Remove dead and dying trees across Jackson Lake WMA.  Mulch limbs when possible 
and use the mulch as part of the composting operation and moist soil pond 
management.  Begin Summer 2017 
 

Management Action 2:  Maintain the infrastructure on the Jackson Lake WMA 
 

 Blade roads as necessary to maintain an open and easily-passable condition. Begin 
Summer 2017 

 Repair and maintain in a functioning capacity gates, fencing, and other infrastructure.  
Begin Summer 2017 

 Update and replace property signage to align with current rules and ensure ease of 
interpretation by the public.  Begin Summer 2017 as part of sign replacement efforts on 
all State Game Commission Lands 

 Cleanup trash around Jackson Lake and along roadsides as needed.  Investigate options 
to install trash cans at Jackson Lake.  Begin Summer 2017 

 Dispose of non-functioning equipment and unneeded supplies across Jackson Lake 
WMA.  Begin Summer 2017 

 
Management Action 3:  Maintain facilities on the Jackson Lake WMA 
 

 Remove derelict structures on the property not protected by archaeological regulations.  
See Appendix C: Structure Removal and Retention Photos. Begin Summer 2017 

 Install fencing or plant vegetation to obscure from public view and access all structures 
protected by archaeological regulations that cannot be removed. See Appendix C: 
Structure Removal and Retention Photos. Begin Summer 2017 

 Set up a portable office building with restroom on the central housing site at Jackson 
Lake WMA. Complete Summer 2017 



 

Page 17 

 Establish a plan to remove barn and storage structures in the center of Jackson Lake 
WMA and include options to replace with a storage facility that will adequately house 
relevant equipment and supplies to prevent weathering.  Begin Winter 2017 

 Implement farm safety inspections and MSDS requirements in all facilities on Jackson 
Lake WMA.  Begin Summer 2017  

 Retain a working well/source of water and hose to perform farm operations 

 Replace the old leaky and rusted tanks with new overhead fuel tanks and a proper leak 
prevention system below, with a service contract. Complete Summer 2017 

 
 

  



 

Page 18 

 

Management History  

 
This section provides an archive of select, completed activities along with notes, conclusions, 
and considerations for future management. 
  
(Information to be added upon completion of activities) 
 

 
  



 

Page 19 

 

Appendix 

 

Appendix A: Operation of the Pickering Diversion 

 
The Pickering Diversion on the La Plata River is designed to divert water into the Pickering Ditch 
on Jackson Lake WMA.  The diversion was designed by USFWS engineers and constructed by 
the Department.  If the diversion is not properly operated, sediment will build behind the 
diversion preventing water from entering the turnout to the Pickering Ditch.  Follow the 
instructions below for proper operation: 

 

Sediment will build behind the diversion (Center) preventing water from entering the turnout 
to the Pickering Ditch (Right) if the diversion is not properly operated. 

 
1. When water is not being diverted into the Pickering Ditch, the 36” Waterman diversion gate 

on should always be 100% open, even if the La Plata River is not flowing!  This will allow 
sediment to pass through the diversion and create a vortex behind the diversion that 
prevents sediment build-up in front of the turnout to the Pickering Ditch.  Caution: stay 
clear of the open diversion as the suction created can be dangerous 

2. To divert water into the Pickering Ditch: 
a. Remove any vegetation, debris, or sediment that has built in front of the Pickering 

Ditch turnout 
b. Open the 24” Waterman turnout gate approximately 50% 
c. Drop the 36” diversion gate such that the bottom of the 36” diversion gate is 3-6” 

below the bottom of the 24” turnout gate.  This will redirect water flow into the 
Pickering Ditch 



 

Page 20 

d. If water is not flowing out the end of the Pickering Ditch pipeline, excavate and 
remove the 2 marked vent caps along the Pickering ditch pipeline to remove air (or 
simply allow 24-hours for air to clear on its own).  Caution: remove vent caps slowly 
and stand clear as pressure behind the caps can cause them to blow off 

e. Once water is flowing fully out the end of the Pickering Ditch pipeline, open the 24” 
turnout gate 100%; raise the 36” diversion gate such that the bottom of the 36” 
diversion gate is 3-6: below the bottom of the 24” turnout gate. 

3. Remove any vegetation, debris, or sediment that may build up in front of the diversion or 
turnout at a regular interval 

 

  
    36” Waterman Sluice Gate Open           End of Pickering Ditch Pipeline 

  



 

Page 21 

Appendix B: Soil Testing Information  

 
Soils should be analyzed on an annual basis from randomly-selected points in each field or at 
least one sample per 40 acres at Jackson Lake WMA. Annual sampling will help track the benefit 
of soil improvements and reveal soil problems early.  Work through Bonnie Hopkins, 
Agricultural Extension Agent for San Juan County, (505) 334-9496, to collect soil samples.  Soils 
can be analyzed by the: 
 
 Soil, Water, & Plant Testing Lab 
Colorado State University 
Campus Delivery 1120 
NESB Room A320,  
Fort Collins, CO  80523-1120 
970-491-5061 

http://www.soiltestinglab.colostate.edu/index.html 

Colorado State University is a government entity and is exempt from the standard bid process 
per procurement code.  Simply obtain an estimate for the number of samples to be tested and 
shipping costs.  The lab is under vendor ID#45740; Address 10.  
  

http://www.soiltestinglab.colostate.edu/index.html


 

Page 22 

Appendix C: Structure Removal and Retention Photos 
 

The structures pictured below may be removed from Jackson Lake WMA: 

 

 



 

Page 23 

The structures pictured below are protected by archaeological restrictions and must be 

retained on Jackson Lake WMA indefinitely.  These structures should be obscured from public 

view and access by fencing or vegetation: 

 


	90-516-19-05543  Exhibits.pdf.PDF
	Exhibit A_Jackson Lake Farm
	Jackson Lake WMA LMAP V2


